

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendant.

No. 1:11-CV-01072 (CKK)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs American Civil Liberties Union and American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation hereby oppose Defendant Department of State's motion for summary judgment and  
cross-move for summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a).

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of the Nation's Capital  
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 434  
Washington, DC 20008  
Tel: (202) 457-0800  
Fax: (202) 452-1868  
artspitzer@gmail.com

/s/ Ben Wizner

Ben Wizner  
Nathan Freed Wessler  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel: (212) 549-2500  
Fax: (212) 549-2654  
bwizner@aclu.org  
nwessler@aclu.org

January 23, 2012

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendant.

No. 1:11-CV-01072 (CKK)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of the Nation's Capital  
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 434  
Washington, DC 20008  
Tel: (202) 457-0800  
Fax: (202) 452-1868  
artspitzer@gmail.com

Ben Wizner  
Nathan Freed Wessler  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel: (212) 549-2500  
Fax: (212) 549-2654  
bwizner@aclu.org  
nwessler@aclu.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... i

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 3

**I. Procedural History** .....3

**II. Records Requested** .....4

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 6

**ARGUMENT**..... 8

**I. Withholding Pursuant to Exemption 1 is Not Justified Because the Government Has Failed to Demonstrate that Harm Would Result from Release of the Requested Records**.....8

**A. The Walter Declaration Fails to Address Relevant Harms and Therefore is Not Entitled to Deference** .....8

**B. No Harm Would Result from Release of the Requested Records Because they are Already Available In Full in the Public Domain and the State Department has Confirmed their Authenticity** .....13

**C. This Court Should Review the Withheld Records In Camera** .....20

**D. The Government has Waived its Ability to Withhold the Requested Records by Officially Confirming their Authenticity** .....22

**II. The Government’s Exemptions 6 and 7 Claims Must Fail**.....25

**A. The Government’s Invocation of Exemptions 6 and 7(C) Fails Because the Records are Already in the Public Domain and the Balance of Interests Tips Toward Disclosure**.....25

**B. The Government’s Invocation of Exemptions 7(A) and 7(D) Fails Because the Prior Public Release of the Requested Records Vitiates the Government’s Arguments** .....34

**III. The Court Should Grant Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment for the Same Reasons It Should Deny Defendant’s Motion**.....36

**CONCLUSION** ..... 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Afshar v. Dep’t of State*, 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 19

*Allen v. CIA*, 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 7

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.*, 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 32

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Justice*, \_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_, 2011 WL 4005324  
(D.D.C. Sept. 9, 2011) ..... 20

*Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 27, 28, 29

*Associated Press v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*, 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 32

*Bartholdi Cable Co., Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n*, 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 29

*Bast v. Dep’t of Justice*, 665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 28

*Bibles v. Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n*, 519 U.S. 355 (1997) ..... 26

*Blanton v. Dep’t of Justice*, 64 F. App’x 787 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 27

*Campbell v. Dep’t of Justice*, 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 8, 12

*Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency*, 731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 21

*Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 26, 34

*Davis v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 27

*Edmonds v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation*, 272 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 28

*Fitzgibbon v. CIA*, 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 23

*Hall v. CIA*, 668 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 13

*Halpern v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation*, 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 12

*In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.*, 624 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 32

*Int’l Counsel Bureau v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*, 723 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 13, 25, 32

*James Madison Project v. CIA*, 607 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 8, 9

*Jefferson v. Dep’t of Justice*, 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 26

*Kimberlin v. Dep’t of Justice*, 139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 27, 28

*King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 7, 9, 10

*Lamont v. Dep’t of Justice*, 475 F. Supp. 761 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) ..... 14

*Larson v. Dep’t of State*, 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 7, 8

*Lurie v. Dep’t of Army*, 970 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 32

*Maydak v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*, 218 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 31

*Meeropol v. Meese*, 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 22

*Military Audit Project v. Casey*, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 11

*Miller v. Casey*, 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 7

*Morley v. CIA*, 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 26

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton*, 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 7, 25, 26

*Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*, 437 U.S. 214 (1978) ..... 7

*Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.*, 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 27

*Paracha v. Obama*, No. 04-cv-2022 (PLF) (D.D.C. June 15, 2011)..... 17

*Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of State*, 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 23

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n*, 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 7

*Quinon v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation*, 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 22

*Ray v. Turner*, 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 21, 22

*Reed v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.*, 927 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 29

*Scott v. CIA*, 916 F. Supp. 42 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 12

*Spirko v. U.S. Postal Serv.*, 147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 21, 22

*Stern v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation*, 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 32

*U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press*, 489 U.S. 749 (1989) . 27, 28, 29

*U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts*, 492 U.S. 136 (1989) ..... 7

*Vaughn v. Rosen*, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 31

*\*Wash. Post v. Dep't of Def.*, 766 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991) ..... passim

*Williams v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation*, 69 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 34

*Wilson v. CIA*, 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 19

*\*Wolf v. CIA*, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 20, 23, 24

**Statutes**

\*5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim

**Other Authorities**

\*Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... passim
